

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 19 OF 2026

**AMIT BABURAO ALIAS BAPU PHARANDE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER**

...
Mr. Kalpesh Uttam Patil, Advocate for Petitioners
Ms. Veera Shinde, APP for Respondent/State
...

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.

DATE : 22nd JANUARY, 2026

PER COURT :

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 23/02/2026. In addition, private service is permitted as per the rules.
3. Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent No.1/State.

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)